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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INFORMATION

Safety instructions for the product

This equipment is not recommended for pets
under 3 months old.

Please use the original USB power cable,
otherwise it will damage the device or cause
safety hazards.

This product is a low-voltage product, but pets
biting on the cable will still cause electrical
leakage. Please guide your pets properly.

If the water in the product is not consumed for a
long time, the water must be changed in time.
Please make sure the pet’s drinking water is clean,
non-toxic and harmless.

Keep it level and do not knock over the product,
otherwise it will cause the equipment to
malfunction or spill water.
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WHAT'S IN THE BOX

Components

1. Pet Water Fountain
2. Power Cable 1.5m
3. Filter

4. User Manual

-

All the main plastic parts of this product are food-grade plastic

and BPA-free materials.

LEARN ABOUT
YOUR FOUNTAIN

Features
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User-Friendly Dual Working Plug & Play 2.5L Super

Interface Modes Power Switch Long Endurance
Touch Button Waterscape Multi-Purification Full Contact
Attraction System Purification
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IP68
Immersion Full Cleaning Automatic Water Shortage
Cleaning Hair Flushing Alarm

®
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Anti-Overflow
Prevention

Body material Silent Fountain

is Food Grade

Easy Transport
between Rooms

HOW THE FOUNTAIN
WORKS

The Basic Principles of Purification

Three Filter Media

The Microporous non-woven fabric:
Filters large particle impurities.

Coconut shell activated carbon:
Removes residual chlorine and foreign matter.

Cation Exchange Resins:
Removes heavy metal ions in water and soften
the water quality.

Filter life cycle

Replace in 2 weeks in N mode.

Replace in 4 weeks in S mode.

The service life of the filter element will
be different according to the specific
usage and the quality of the water source.

Principle of Living Water Cycle

The ultra-quiet water pump realizes the
function of water circulation. Flowing
water not only helps keep the water
clean, but also attracts pets’ attention and
encourages pets to drink water in time.
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Designed in the Netherlands
/S manufactured in China
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IMPORTANT SAFETY 1
INFORMATION

Explanation of attention words and symbols

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you to
potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety messages
that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a
hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION, without the safety alert symbol, is used to
address practices not related to personal injury.

NOTICE is used to address practices not related to personal
injury.

PROHIBITED indicates that the operation is prohibited.

EXCLAMATION MARK some information that requires
additional attention.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INFORMATION

Safety Instructions for this product

This product can only filter drinking water, please
do not place other pet beverage products or other
non-pure water liquids in the fountain.

Please use this product in an indoor environment.

When the product contains water, the indoor
ambient temperature cannot be lower than 0°C
(33.8°F). Otherwise, freezing will damage the
product.

This product is forbidden to be washed in a
dishwasher.

When not using the product for a long time, please
unplug the power supply, empty the water in the
bucket, and store it properly.

In order to provide better products, we regularly
carry out product improvements. The actual
product may be different from the package
picture. Please refer to the actual product.
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LEARN ABOUT
YOUR FOUNTAIN

Introduction of Components
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Water Tray
Hair Blocker
Filter

. Top Cover

DC Socket
Muffler Sponge
Cover Bracket

. Filter Sponge
. Aqueduct
10.

Water Pump

. Pump Cover

. Bucket

. Cable Buckle

. Smart Mode
Indicator

. Touch Button

. Normal Mode
Indicator

. Water Drain

. Wire Slot

. Aqueduct
Connection

. Cable Buckle

. DC Head

. USB Terminal

LEARN ABOUT 7
YOUR FOUNTAIN

Introduction of Main Features

Plug~Play & One Touch Button

Power Switch:
The power connector is the power switch, this
product is plug and play.

Mode Switch:
Double-Touch to switch the working mode; Long-
Touch to manually flush hair.

Two Working Modes

Normal Mode (N) :

This is a continuous working mode, with
uninterrupted water output. It is the default mode
and automatic flush hair every half an hour.

Smart mode (S):

This is a power-saving mode, with a 1 minute
pause every 6 minutes, and automatic flush hair
after 5 cycles.

Water Shortage Alarm.

When the bucket is at a low water level or no water,
the N and S indicator lights will flash at the same
time to indicate water shortage.

HOW TO USE

Unpacking and Assembly

After unpacking, please first confirm the
accessories match the item list. After confirmation,
please read the manual and the quick use guide card
carefully.

1. Take out the filter, muffler sponge, and pump
filter sponge, and rinse them.

NOTICE: The filter element needs to be rinsed before
use to wash off the activated carbon powder.

2. Lift the water tray with fingers along the edge
of the water tray, first put in the muffler sponge,
and then place the filter face up in the filter
compartment.

3. Unpack the power cable, insert the DC head into
the DC Socket of the product, and fix the cable to the
cable buckle at the lower end of the basin. The

other end can be connected to any USB socket.

4. Align the DC head and the cable buckle in the
vertical direction. The product is assembled.




HOW TO USE

First Use & Water Collecting

First Use

Please clean the product thoroughly when using it
for the first time. See page 13~15 for the cleaning
method.

Water Collecting

You can take the entire fountain to the water source
to collect water, or only the bucket to collect water.

1. Unplug the DC head, remove the top cover and
place it on a clean surface.

2. Fill the bucket to the maximum water level with
water.

3. Put the top cover on the bucket, and align the
DC head with the cable buckle at the bottom of the
bucket. (If necessary, wipe the bottom of the top
cover bracket).

Do not use hot water above 46°C (114.8 °F).
Only for household tap water or bottled drinking
water.

HOW TO USE

Operations

Switch Mode

Double-touch the touch button to switch between
the normal mode (N) and the smart mode (S). The
double-touch interval is less than 1 second and
accompanied by a sound prompt.

Manual Hair Flushing

Press and hold the touch button for 5 seconds to
start the hair flushing function. The hair flushing
function lasts for 15 seconds. If it is not cleaned
once, please repeat the operation until the hair is
cleaned from the water tray.

Water Shortage Alarm

When the water level drops to a low level, the N/S
indicator will flash simultaneously. Please check
the water level regularly so that you can refill the
water for pets in advance.

Automatic Hair Flushing
In the N mode, it will automatically flush once every

half hour; in the S mode, it will automatically flush
once after every 5 times of output water.
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HOW TO CLEAN
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Disassemble Parts for Full Cleaning

Removing The Bracket and The Pump

Remove the bracket Remove the cover

Installing The Bracket and The Pump

Align the limit point
of the aqueduct

Cable into the slots and push
the pump up to the aqueduct

Close the cover

\_
Install the bracket
to the top cover

Tuck the excess cable
into the bracket.

PRECAUTIONS 1

More things you need to pay attention to.

Precautions

Clean the filter element.Itis recommended to
rinse the filter element every time you re-fill < E; )
water, which can effectively extend the service

life of the filter element.

Muffler sponge and pump filter sponge can be QQ
cleaned with detergent and rubbed.

The top cover and the pump has anIP68
waterproof rating, and all components can be

h : 1P68
immersed for cleaning.

AP
All areas where the water flows can be cleaned e |
with a small bristle brush.
Do notuse a dishwasher or high-temperature ]
water during cleaning. {

If children use this equipment, please make
sure to use the equipment under the guidance of
adults.

TERMS OF USE &
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Terms of Use & Limitation of Liability
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Terms & Limitation

1. Terms of Use
Your use of this product means that you accept all terms, conditions and
statements in this manual.

2. Correct Use
This product is designed for pets’ daily drinking water. Proper use includes
reviewing the entire user manual included with the product and any specific
“Caution” statements.

3. Prohibition of illegal or Prohibited Use
This product is only suitable for pets. Please ensure that the water source is
clean, non-toxic and harmless. Using this product not in accordance with the
instruction manual may violate local laws.

4. Scope of Responsibility
The manufacturer is not responsible for any related damages, direct,
indirect, punitive, non-major, and other indirect losses caused by incorrect
use or abuse of this product. The buyer bears all risks and responsibilities of
using this product.

5. Modification of Terms and Conditions
The manufacturer reserves the right to change the terms, conditions and
notices related to this product.

CERTIFICATION
STATEMENTS

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.
o Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The company declares under its own responsibility that this product
complies with the basic requirements of CE (2014/30/EU) and RoHS
(2011/65/EU). Without the approval of our company or the distributor,
unauthorized changes or modifications to the equipment may violate the CE
regulations, may cause the user to lose the right to operate the equipment,
and invalidate the warranty.

Recycling Information

Please observe the regulations for electronic and electrical devices to be
disposed of in the respective country. In some countries or regions, this device
must be recycled. If this device is no longer required, it must not be disposed
of with normal municipal waste. For more recycling information, please refer to
local regulations.

HOW TO USE

Operations

Placement of Fountain

Choose an ideal location in the room to place the
fountain. The placement surface should be level
and away from other household appliances.

Power Connection
Insert the USB terminal into any USB port and fix

the power cable to the bottom of the bucket.

The input USB voltage of this product is
5V. It is forbidden to use multi-port mobile phone
fast charging adapter, which may cause damage to

the circuit board. Please check the output voltage of

your power supply and adapter type carefully.

Boot Up & Self-Check

The DC head is the power switch. When the DC
head is inserted into the DC Socket, the product
will start with a beep. Immediately afterward, the

product will conduct a self-check. After the selfcheck

is complete, the fountain will begin in normal
mode by default.

Unplug the DC head to shut down and the product
stops working.
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HOW TO CLEAN

Cleaning and Maintenance

Simple Cleaning

e |tis recommended to clean the bucket, filter

element, and muffler sponge every time you re-fill

water.

® The bucket and muffler sponge can be cleaned
with dish soap, the filter element is only cleaned
with water.

® Simple cleaning does not require the disassembly

of the product.
Full Cleaning

® Please perform a full cleaning once a month.

® After long-term use, some dirt may be built up on
the surface of the internal waterway, which needs
to be cleaned with a brush.

® Full cleaning requires disassembly of the product.

The water pump is

connected to the
top cover by a power
cord, which cannot be
disassembled.

HOW TO CLEAN

Maintenance of The Pump

Why Need to Maintain The Pump?

fterlong-term use, the water flow will decrease

or the pump will make noise. This is due to the
accumulation of dirt and foreign objects inside the
water pump, soitis necessary to disassemble the
pump regularly for cleaning. Itis recommended to
disassemble and wash twice a year.

How to Disassemble The Pump ?

® As shown in the picture below, use a screwdriver
to remove the screw to open the cover, and then
take out the propeller directly. dismantling and
® Use asmall brush to clean the propeller and all cleaning will not affect
internal surfaces of the pump. Finally assembled. the waterproof
performance.

The water pump is
/P68 waterproof,

FAQ 1 7

FAQ

Why doesn’t the product work after connecting the wires?

The DC head is not inserted all the way, please insert it again.
The power cable is broken inside, please replace with a new one.
Please check if the socket switch is turned on.

How long can the filter element be used?

The service life of the filter element may be longer or shorter dependingon
the specific usage. It is recommended to replace it after one month of
continuous use.

Is the product quality safe?

All our products use food-grade ABS plastic, which is safe and nontoxic.
The other parts are all BPA-free.The electronic parts are
completely separated from electricity and water.

Why is there black powder floating in the water?

This is a fine powder of coconut shell activated carbon, which is safe
and harmless. You can clean the filter element separately to solve this
problem.

Why does the pump make abnormal noise during use?

It is possible that small foreign objects have entered the water pump.
Please disassemble and wash the water pump and reinstall the blades.

CERTIFICATION 1
STATEMENTS

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the
equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

CERTIFICATION STATE- 21
MENTS & SPECIFICATIONS

Material execution standards

The main materials of the product (including 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, see page 5)
have passed the test based on the terms of "FAD 21 CFR 180.22 & 181.32-
Acrylonitrile monomer" and meet the food contact level standards. The main
materials of other parts are all BPA-free materials.

Specifications
Product name: Pet Water Fountain Operating 1C~40°C
Model number:  F-016 temperature: (33.8°F~104°F)
Input voltage: 5VDC Storage -10 C~50°C
Rated power: W temperature: (14°F~122°F)/No water
Working current: 200mA Scope of cats and medium/small
Body material:  Food Grade ABS application: dogs
Product 2.5L (84.5floz U.S.)
capacity: Brand: S.old
Net weight: 0.85kg (1.871b) Contact: info@soldstore.nl
Product size: 21cm*21cm*15cm Address: Fellinilaan 85

(8.3in*8.3in*6in) 1325 SG Almere

Designed in the Netherlands
F@ CE g @4 @ E manSfacturedinChina




MANUEL $2d
D'UTILISATION
FONTAINE A EAU

POUR ANIMAUX

DE COMPAGNIE
F-016 :

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation
avant de l'utiliser et le conserver en lieu s{r!
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INFORMATIONS IMPOR- 2

TANTES SUR LA SECURITE

Instructions de sécurité pour ce produit

Cet équipement n'est pas recommandé pour
les animaux de compagnie de moins de 3 mois.

Veuillez utiliser le cable d’alimentation USB d’origine, sinon
il endommagera 'appareil ou entrainera des risques de
sécurité.

Ce produit est un produit a basse tension, mais si un animal
de compagnie mord le cable, il peut quand méme causer
des fuites électriques.

Veuillez dresser vos animaux de compagnie correctement.
Si l'eau du produit n'est pas consommée pendant une
longue période, I'eau doit étre changée a temps. Veuillez
vous assurer que I'eau de boisson est propre, non toxique
et inoffensive.

Maintenez-le a niveau et ne le renversez pas, sinon
I’équipement risque de de dysfonctionner ou de
déverser de I'eau.
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QU'EST-CE QU’ILY A 4
DANS LA BOITE?

Composants

e .
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1. Fontaine a eau pour animaux de compagnie
2. Céble d’alimentation 1.5m

3. Filtre

4. Manuel de I'utilisateur

-

Toutes les piéces principales en plastique de ce produit sont en
plastique de qualité alimentaire et sans BPA.

A PROPOS DE
VOTRE FONTAINE
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Caractéristiques
5
N
Interface Double mode Interrupteur d’alimen- Réservoir
conviviale de travail tation Plug & Play de 2.5L
Bouton tactile Fontaine Systeme de multi- Purification par
attractive purification contact total

&
©

IP68
Nettoyage par Nettoyage Vidange automatique Alarme de pénurie
immersion complet des poils d’eau

®

Prévention des
débordements

Le matériau du
corps est de
qualité alimentaire

Transport facile Fontaine
entre piéces silencieuse

COMMENT FONCTIONNE
LA FONTAINE ?

Les principes de base de la purification

Trois médias filtrants

Le tissu non tissé microporeux :
Filtre les impuretés a grosses particules.

Charbon actif de coquille de noix de coco:
Elimine le chlore résiduel et les matiéres
étrangéres

Résines échangeuses de cations :

Elimine les ions de métaux lourds dans I'eau et
adoucit la qualité de I'eau.

Cycle de vie des filtres

Remplacer toutes les 2 semaines en mode N.
Remplacer toutes les 4 semaines en mode S.
La durée de vie de I'élément filtrant

sera différente selon I'utilisation spécifique
de et la qualité de la source d’eau.

N

Principe de la recirculation de I'eau

La pompe a eau ultrasilencieuse assure la
circulation de I'eau. L'écoulement de I'eau
permet non seulement de garder l'eau

propre, mais aussi d'attirer I'attention des EAU PURE

animaux et de les encourager a boire de
I'eau a temps.

[
H

Congu aux Pays-Bas
Y fabriqué en Chine
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTAN- 1
TES SUR LA SECURITE

Explication des mots et symboles d’'attention

Ceci est le symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Il est utilisé pour
vous avertir des risques potentiels de blessures corporelles.
Respectez tous les messages de sécurité qui suivent ce
symbole pour éviter tout risque de blessure ou de mort.

AVERTISSEMENT indique une situation dangereuse qui, si
elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer la mort ou des blessures
graves.

ATTENTION, utilisé avec le symbole d'alerte de sécurité, in-
dique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
peut entrainer des blessures mineures ou modérées.

La mention ATTENTION, sans le symbole d'alerte de sécu-
rité, est utilisée pour traiter des pratiques qui ne sont pas
liées a des blessures corporelles.

L'AVIS est utilisé pour traiter des pratiques qui ne sont pas
liées a des dommages corporels.

INTERDIT indigue que I'opération est interdite.

Le POINT D’EXCLAMATION indique certaines informations
qui nécessitent une attention supplémentaire.

INFORMATIONS DE
SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Instructions de sécurité pour ce produit

Ce produit ne peut filtrer que I'eau potable. Veuillez ne
pas placer d’autres boissons pour animaux de com-
pagnie ou d'autres liquides dans la fontaine.

Veuillez utiliser ce produit dans un environnement
intérieur.

Lorsque le produit contient de I'eau, la température
ambiante intérieure ne peut étre inférieure a 0°C (33,8
F). Sinon, la congélation endommagera le produit.

Il est interdit de laver ce produit dans un lave-vaisselle.

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une longue
période, veuillez débrancher I'alimentation électrique,
vider I'eau dans le réservoir et le ranger correctement.

N
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Afin de fournir de meilleurs produits, nous effectuons
régulierement des améliorations de produits. Le produit
réel peut étre différent de la photo de I'emballage. Veuillez
vous référer au produit réel.

APPRENEZ A CONNAITRE 5
VOTRE FONTAINE

Introduction des composants

.Bacaeau

. Bloqueur de cheveux

Filtre

. Capot supérieur

Prise CC

Eponge de silencieux

. Support de couvercle

. Eponge filtrante

. Aqueduc

0. Pompe a eau

1. Couvercle de la

pompe

12. Seau

13. Boucle de cable

14. Mode intelligent
Indicateur

15. Bouton tactile

16. Mode normal
Indicateur

17. Vidange de I'eau

18. Fente de fil

19. Aqueduc Lien

20. Boucle de cable

21.Téte CC

22. Borne USB

S OONOUTAWN =
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A PROPOS DE 7
VOTRE FONTAINE

Introduction des principales caractéristiques

Plug & Play et bouton One Touch

Interrupteur d’alimentation :

Le connecteur d’alimentation est le commutateur
d’alimentation, ce produit est plug and play.
Commutateur de mode:

Appuyez deux fois pour changer le mode d’opération
; appuyez longuement pour évacuer manuellement
les poils.

Deux modes de travail

Mode Normal (N):

Il s'agit d’'un mode de travail continu, avec une sortie
d’eau ininterrompue. C'est le mode par défaut qui
permet de rincer automatiquement les poils toutes
les demi-heures.

Mode Smart (S):

Il s'agit d'un mode d'économie d'énergie, avec une
pause d’'une minute toutes les 6 minutes, et une
vidange des poils aprés 5 cycles.

Alarme de pénurie d’eau

Lorsque le réservoir est a un niveau d’eau bas ou
qu'il n’y a pas d’eau, les voyants N et S clignotent en
méme temps pour indiquer le manque d’eau.

MODE D'EMPLOI

Déballage et assemblage

Apreés le déballage, veuillez d’abord vérifier que les
accessoires correspondent a la liste des articles.
Apres confirmation, veuillez lire attentivement le
manuel et la carte du guide d'utilisation rapide.

1. Retirez le filtre, I'éponge amortissante et I'éponge
filtrante de la pompe, et rincez-les.

AVIS: L'élément filtrant doit étre rincé
avant utilisation pour laver le charbon actif
en poudre.

2. Soulevez le bac a eau en plagant les doigts le long
du bord du bac a eau, mettez d’abord I'’éponge amor-
tissante, puis placez le filtre face vers le haut dans le
compartiment du filtre

3. Déballez le cable d’alimentation, insérez le con-
necteur DC dans la prise DC du produit, et fixez le
céble au support de cable a I'extrémité inférieure du
réservoir. L'autre extrémité peut étre connectée a
n'importe quelle prise USB.

4. Alignez le connecteur DC et le support de cable
dans le sens vertical. Le produit est assemblé.




MODE D'EMPLOI

10

Premieére utilisation et collecte d’eau

Premiére utilisation

Veuillez nettoyer soigneusement le produit lorsque
vous l'utilisez pour la premiére fois. Voir page 13-15
pour la méthode de nettoyage.

Collecte de I'eau

Vous pouvez emmener la fontaine entiére a la source
d’eau pour recueillir I'eau, ou seulement le réservoir
pour recueillir I'eau.

1. Débranchez le connecteur DC, retirez le couvercle
supérieur et posez-le sur une surface propre.

2. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu’au niveau
maximum.

3. Mettez le couvercle supérieur sur le réservoir, et
alignez le connecteur DC avec le support de cable au
bas du réservoir. (Si nécessaire, essuyez le bas du
support du couvercle supérieur).

N'utilisez pas d’eau chaude a plus de 46°C (114,8 F).
N’utilisez que de I'eau du robinet ou de I'eau potable
en bouteille.

MODE D’'EMPLOI

Opérations

Changer de mode

Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton tactile pour passer
du mode normal (N) au mode smart (S). L'intervalle de
la double touche doit étre inférieure a 1 seconde et
s'accompagne d’'un message sonore.

Vidange manuelle des poils

Appuyez sur le bouton tactile et maintenez-le enfoncé pen-
dant 5 secondes pour lancer la fonction de ringage des poils.
La fonction de ringage des poils dure 15 secondes. Si ce n’est
pas nettoyé en une fois, veuillez répéter I'opération jusqu’a ce
que les poils soient nettoyés du bac a eau.

Alarme de pénurie d’eau

Lorsque le niveau d’eau descend a un niveau bas, les voyants

N/S clignotent simultanément. Veuillez vérifier réguliérement _— —
le niveau de I'eau afin de pouvoir remplir a I'avance I'eau pour / )
vos animaux domestiques. T~

Vidange automatique des poils

En mode N, la chasse d’eau se déclenche automati- =2
quement une fois toutes les demi-heures ; en mode AUTO -
S, elle se déclenche automatiquement une fois tous

les 5 cycles d’eau.

COMMENT NETTOYER 14
LA FONTAINE

Démontez les piéces pour un nettoyage complet

Démontez le support du couvercle

Attrapez le support Mais poussez le couvercle Retirez le support
avec votre pouce

Démontez le couvercle de la pompe de son support

5 i iti Placez le cable dans la fente
Déterminer la Iposmon et poussez la pompe vers le Ferme la couverture
correcte pour le tuyau haut jusqu'a ce que le tuyau

Installez le support sur Tirez I'excédent de céble
le couvercle extérieur dans le support

PRECAUTIONS A
PRENDRE

Autres choses a savoir

Précautions a prendre

Nettoyez I'élément filtrant. Il est recommandé
de rincer I'élément filtrant chaque fois que vous < é >
remplissez a nouveau l'eau, ce qui peut prolonger
efficacement la durée de vie de I'’élément filtrant.

L'éponge amortissante et I'éponge filtrante de la [©]
pompe peuvent étre nettoyées avec du détergent.

Le couvercle supérieur et le support du couvercle
ont un indice d'étanchéité IP68, et tous les com-
posants peuvent étre immergés pour le nettoyage. 1P68

Toutes les parties ou I'eau s'écoule peuvent étre 4
. . &“—a'
nettoyées avec une petite brosse. _“

En raison du processus de fabrication, les pieces
en contact avec I'eau comportent de nombreux
détails de modélisation, ces détails sont plus
susceptibles d’accumuler de la saleté, ne négligez
donc pas ces petits coins lorsque vous nettoyez.

%

Si des enfants utilisent cet équipement, assurez-
vous qu'ils le font sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

CONDITIONS D’UTILISATIONET 1 8
LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE

Conditions d'utilisation et limitation de responsabilité

Conditions et limitations

1. Conditions d’utilisation
Votre utilisation de ce produit signifie que vous acceptez tous les termes,
conditions et déclarations de ce manuel.

2. Utilisation correcte
Ce produit est congu pour I'eau de boisson quotidienne des animaux de
compagnie.
Pour une utilisation correcte, il est nécessaire de lire I'intégralité du manuel
d’utilisation fourni avec le produit et de prendre connaissance de tous les
avertissements spécifiques.

3. Interdiction de I'utilisation illégale ou interdite
Ce produit ne convient qu’aux animaux de compagnie. Veuillez vous assurer
que la source d’eau est propre, non toxique et inoffensive. L'utilisation de
ce produit non conformément au manuel d’instructions peut constituer une
violation des lois locales.

4. Champ de responsabilité
Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages connexes, directs,
indirects, punitifs, non majeurs et autres pertes indirectes causés par une
utilisation incorrecte ou abusive de ce produit. Lacheteur assume tous les
risques et responsabilités liés a I'utilisation de ce produit.

5. Modification des conditions générales
Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier les termes, conditions et avis
relatifs a ce produit.

DECLARATIONS DE
CERTIFICATION

« Connectez I'équipement a une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le
récepteur est connecté.

e Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir
de l'aide.

L'entreprise déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que ce produit est confor-
me aux exigences de base des normes CE (2014/30/EU) et RoHS (2011/65/
EU). Sans l'approbation de notre société ou du distributeur, les changements
ou modifications non autorisés apportés a I'’équipement peuvent enfreindre les
réglementations CE, faire perdre a l'utilisateur le droit d'utiliser I'équipement et
invalider la garantie.

Informations sur le recyclage

Veluillez respecter les réglementations relatives aux appareils électroniques

et électriques a mettre au rebut dans le pays concerné. Dans certains pays ou
régions, cet appareil doit étre recyclé. Si cet appareil ne sert plus, il ne'doit pas
étre éliminé avec les déchets municipaux normaux. Pour plus d’informations sur
le recyclage, veuillez vous référer aux réglementations locales.

MODE D’'EMPLOI

Opérations

Placement de la fontaine

Choisissez un endroit idéal dans la piéce pour placer
la fontaine. La surface de pose doit étre plane et
éloignée des autres appareils ménagers.

Connexion électrique

Insérez la borne USB dans n'importe quel port USB et
fixez le cable d'alimentation au fond du réservoir.

La tension USB d’entrée de ce produit est
5V. Il est interdit d'utiliser I'adaptateur de charge rapi-
de multiport, ce qui pourrait endommager le circuit
imprimé. Veuillez vérifier soigneusement la tension de
sortie de votre alimentation et le type d’adaptateur..

Démarrage et auto-vérification

Le connecteur DC est I'interrupteur d’alimentation.
Lorsque le connecteur DC est inséré dans la prise DC,
le produit démarre en émettant un bip. Immédiate-
ment apres, le produit effectue une auto-vérification.
Une fois l'auto-vérification terminée, la fontaine
démarre en mode normal par défaut.

Débranchez le connecteur DC pour I'éteindre et le
produit cesse de fonctionner.

—_—
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TENSION D’'ENTREE

Il est interdit
d'utiliser un
adaptateur ra-
pide multiport
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AUTO-VERIFICATION

TRAVAIL

COMMENT NETTOYER
LA FONTAINE

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyage simple

® |l est recommandé de nettoyer le réservoir, I'élément
filtrant et I'éponge d'amortissement a chaque
remplissage d'eau.

® Le réservoir et I'éponge d'amortissement peuvent étre
nettoyés avec du liquide vaisselle, I'élément filtrant ne
peut étre nettoyé qu'avec de l'eau.

® Le nettoyage rapide ne nécessite pas le démontage du
produit.

Nettoyage complet

® Veuillez effectuer un nettoyage complet une fois par mois.

® Apres une longue période d'utilisation de la fontaine, certaines particules
peuvent s'accumuler a la surface de la voie d'eau interne, qui doit étre nettoyée
avec une brosse.

® Le nettoyage complet nécessite le démontage du produit.

La pompe a eau est reliée au couvercle au moyen d'un cordon
d'alimentation, elle ne peut pas étre déconnectée.

COMMENT NETTOYER 15
LA FONTAINE

Entretien de la pompe

prés une utilisation prolongée, le débit d'eau
Apeut diminuer ou la pompe peut faire du bruit.
Cela est d@ a I'accumulation de saleté et de petits
objets coincés dans la pompe, il est donc important
de démonter réguliérement la pompe pour la
nettoyer.

How to Disassemble The Pump ?

® Comme indiqué sur I'image ci-dessous, utilisez un La pompe a eau est
tournevis pour retirer les vis de la vanne d'arrét, étanche IP68.
puis retirez I'nélice. L'ouverture et le

e Utilisez une petite brosse pour nettoyer I'hélice et nettoyage n'affecteront
l'intérieur de la pompe. Puis tout remonter. pas la fonction étanche.

FAQ

FAQ

Pourquoi le produit ne fonctionne-t-il pas aprés avoir connecté les fils?

Le connecteur DC n'est pas inséré a fond, veuillez I'insérer a nouveau.
Le cable d'alimentation est cassé a l'intérieur, veuillez le remplacer par un nouveau.
Veuillez vérifier si l'interrupteur de la prise est allumé.

Combien de temps I'élément filtrant peut-il étre utilisé?

La durée de vie de I'élément filtrant peut étre plus ou moins longue en
fonction de I'utilisation spécifique. Il est recommandé de le remplacer
aprés un mois d’utilisation continue.

La qualité du produit est-elle sire ?

Tous nos produits utilisent du plastique ABS de qualité alimentaire, qui est
sOr et non toxique. Les autres parties sont toutes sans BPA. Les parties
électroniques sont completement séparées de I'électricité et de I'eau.

Pourquoi de la poudre noire flotte-t-elle dans I'eau?

Il s’agit d’'une poudre fine de charbon actif de coquille de noix de coco, qui
est slre et inoffensive. Vous pouvez nettoyer I'élément filtrant séparément
pour résoudre ce probléme.

Pourquoi la pompe fait-elle un bruit anormal pendant l'utilisation?

Il est possible que de petits corps étrangers aient pénétré dans la pompe
aeau.
Veuillez démonter et laver la pompe a eau et réinstaller les lames.

DECLARATIONS DE
CERTIFICATION

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement
est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et
(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interféren-
ces susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Attention: Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler I'autori-

té de l'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.

Note: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’'un appareil
numérique de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les inter-
férences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere,
utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n’est pas installé et
utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles
aux communications radio.

Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas
dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences
nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé
en éteignant et en allumant I'’équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer
de corriger ces interférences par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes

« Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.
* Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

DECLARATIONS ET SPECIFICATIONS 2 1
DE CERTIFICATION

Normes d’exécution des matériaux

Les principaux matériaux du produit (dont 1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, voir page 5) ont
passé le test basé sur les termes de “FAD 21 CFR 180.22 & 181.32-Acrylonitrile
monomere” et répondent aux normes de niveau de contact alimentaire. Les
matériaux principaux des autres pieces sont tous des matériaux sans BPA.

Spécifications
Nom du produit: Fontaine a eau pour Taille du produit: 21cm*21cm*15cm
animaux de compagnie (8.3in*8.3in*6in)
Numéro de modéle: F-016 Température de 1C~40°C
Tension d’entrée: ~ 5VDC fonctionnement: (33.8°F~104°F)
Puissance w Température de -10 C~50°C
nominale: stockage: (14°F~122°F)/No water
Courant de travail:  200mA Champ d’appli- chats et chiens de taille
Matériau du corps: ABS de qualité alimen- cation: moyenne/petite
taire Marque: S.old
Capacité du 2.5L (84.5floz U.S.) Contact: info@soldstore.nl
produit: Adresse: Fellinilaan 85
Poids net: 0.85kg (1.871b) 1325 SG Almere
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Basisprincipes van de zuivering

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie 123 ? Drie filtermedia
J
Wat zit er in de doos? 4 Deze fontein wordt niet aanbevolen voor De microporeuze niet-geweven stof:
huisdieren jonger dan 3 maanden. ) Filtert grote onzuiverheden. C D
. Gebruikersvriendelijke Dubbele Plug & Play Super langdurend i
Leer meer over de fontein 567 interface werkwijzen stroomschakelaar 2.5L reservoir Kokosnoot actieve kool:
= Verwijdert chloorresten en vreemde stoffen.
Hoe werkt de fontein? 8 Kationenwisselharsen: < >
Gebruik de originele USB-voedingskabel, anders Verwuc:]etré Zwarte nlzetalillqtnen in het water en
Hoe te gebruiken 9101112 kan het apparaat beschadigd raken of kunnen er verzacht ae waterkwaliteit.
veiligheidsrisico’s ontstaan. = Touch knop Opvallend Multi-zuiverings- Compleet contact Levenscyclus filter
Dit product is een laagspanningsproduct, maar ; — systeem zuivering
Hoe schoon te maken 131415 huisdieren die op de kabel bijten zullen toch elektri- Vervangen na 2 weken in N-Mode.
sche lekken veroorzaken. Train uw huisdieren goed. -5-\ Vervangen na 4 weken in S-mode. 4
) - 2 4
Voorzorgsmaatregelen 16 Als het water in het product lang niet wordt gecon- O = De levensduur van het filterelement zal s
sumeerd, moet het water tijdig worden ververst. 1P68 v verschillen naargelang het specifieke
i isdi bruik en de kwaliteit d terbron.
Veelgestelde vragen 17 Zorg ervoor dat het drinkwater van uw huisdier Reiniging door Volledige Automatische Watertekortalarm gebruik eh de kwalltell van de waterbron
schoon, niet-giftig en ongevaarlijk is. . . - . A N
1. Drinkfontein voor huisdieren 1 onderdompeling reiniging haarspoeling
Gebruiksvoorwaarden & beperking van aansprakelijkheid 18 g ?tlroomkabe' 1.5m 1 Principe van de watercirculatie
. Filter
. . . i iizi De ultrastille waterpomp zorgt voor
Certificeringsverklaringen 19 20 21 Houd het product waterpas en stoot het niet om, 4. Gebruiksaanwijzing 1 watercirculatie. Stromend water helpt niet
R . . anders kan het apparaat defect raken of kan er Alle bel iike plastic onderdel dit product zii alleen het water schoon te houden, maar
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig voor water uitlopen e pelangrijxe p'astic onderaelen van dit proauct zijn van Lichaamsmateriaal Gemakkelijk vervoer Stille fontein Overlooppreventie trekt 0ok de aandacht van uw huisdieren
| vy e . 8 _ EAU PURE
gebruik en bewaar hem op een veilige plek! SpeC|f|cat|es 21 food-grade plastic en BPA-vrij materiaal. is voedselveilig tussen kamers

en moedigt de huisdieren aan op tijd
water te drinken.
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HEIDSINFORMATIE

Veiligheidsinstructies voor dit product
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Introductie van onderdelen

LEER MEER OVER 7
DE FONTEIN

Introductie van de hoofdkenmerken

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN 9

Uitpakken en monteren

g
Qo

Ontworpen in Nederland
vervaardigd in China

Dit is het veiligheids-waarschuwingssymbool. Het wordt
gebruikt om u te waarschuwen voor mogelijke gevaren
voor persoonlijk letsel. Volg alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen op

WAARSCHUWING wijst op een gevaarlijke situatie die,

. Waterbak

Haarblokker

DC-aansluiting

Plug & Play & One-Touch knop

product is plug and play.

aandachtig te lezen.

die na dit symbool komen om mogelijk letsel of de dood te Dit product kan alleen drinkwater filteren, gelieve geen Filteren Aan/uit-schakelaar: Controleer eerst na het.yitpakken‘of de accessoires
voorkomen. andere drinkproducten voor huisdieren of andere - Bovenklep De stroomconnector is de stroomschakelaar, dit qvgreenk?mendmit deallufs;'van argkeleg. NE bexes-
niet-zuivere watervloeistoffen in de fontein te plaatsen tiging, gelieve de handleiding en de gebruikerskaart

indien deze niet wordt vermeden, tot ernstig of dodelijk

Gebruik dit product in een binnenomgeving.

©CINOU A WN

. Uitlaatspons

Modusschakelaar:

letsel kan leiden. . Afdekbeugel Dubbeltik om van werkstand te veranderen; lange tik 1. Pak het filter, de geluiddempingsspons en de
Wanneer het product water bevat, mag de omge- . Filterspons om haar handmatig te spoelen. pompfilterspons uit en spoel ze af.
LET OP, samen met het veiligheids-waarschuwingssymbool, vingstemperatuur binnenshuis niet lager zijn dan .Aquaduct

geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien deze niet wordt
vermeden, kan leiden tot licht of middelzwaar letsel.

LET OP, zonder het veiligheids-waarschuwingssymbool,
wordt gebruikt voor situaties die geen verband houden met
persoonlijk letsel.

OPMERKING wordt gebruikt voor situaties die geen ver-
band houden met persoonlijk letsel.

VERBODEN geeft aan dat de handeling verboden is.

UITROEPTEKEN geeft bepaalde informatie aan die extra
aandacht vereist.

0°C (33,8 F). Anders zal bevriezing het product
beschadigen.

Dit product kan niet in de vaatwasmachine worden
afgewassen.

Als u het product lang niet gebruikt, haal dan de
stekker uit het stopcontact, haal het water uit het
reservoir en berg het op de juiste manier op.

Om betere producten te kunnen leveren, voeren wij
regelmatig productverbeteringen uit. Het werkelijke
product kan afwijken van de foto op de verpakking.
Raadpleeg a.u.b. het daadwerkelijke product.

ee
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10. Waterpomp

. Pompdeksel

12. Emmer
13. Kabelgesp
14. Slimme modus

Indicator

15. Aanraakknop
16. Normale modus

Indicator

17. Waterafvoer
18. Draad gleuf
19. Aquaduct

Verbinding

20. Kabelgesp

. Gelijkstroomkop

22. USB-aansluiting

Twee werkwijzen

Normal Mode (N) :

Dit is een continue werkmodus, met ononderbroken
waterafgifte. Het is de standaardmodus en spoelt
het haar automatisch om het half uur.

Smart mode (S):

Dit is een energiebesparende modus, met een pauze
van 1 minuut om de 6 minuten, en automatische
haarspoeling na 5 cycli.

Watertekortalarm.

Wanneer het waterniveau in de emmer laag is of
wanneer er geen water is, zullen de controlelampjes
N en S tegelijkertijd knipperen om het watertekort
aan te geven.

OPMERKING: Het filterelement moet véér gebruik
worden gespoeldom het actieve koolpoeder weg te
spoelen.

2. Verwijder de waterbak door uw vingers aan de
rand van de waterbak te plaatsen, leg eerst de
dempingsspons erin en plaats dan het filter met de
voorkant naar boven in het filtercompartiment.

3. Pak de voedingskabel uit, steek de DC-kop in de
DC-aansluiting van het product en bevestig de kabel
aan de kabelhouder aan de onderzijde van de bak.
Het andere uiteinde kan worden aangesloten op een
USB-stopcontact.

4. Lijn de DC stekker en de kabelhouder uit in verti-
cale richting. Het product is nu geassembleerd.

©O
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Eerste gebruik en wateropvang

Eerste gebruik

Maak het product grondig schoon als u het voor het
eerst gebruikt. Zie pagina 13-15 voor de reinigings-
methode.

Water Opvang

U kunt de hele fontein naar de waterbron brengen om
water op te vangen, of alleen het reservoir.

1. Haal de DC-stekker uit het stopcontact, verwijder
de bovenklep en leg hem op een schoon opperviak.

2. Vul de emmer met water tot het maximale water-
peil.

3. Plaats de bovenklep op het reservoir en lijn

de DC-stekker uit met de kabelhouder onderaan
reservoir. (Veeg indien nodig de onderkant van de
bovenste afdekbeugel schoon).

Gebruik geen heet water boven 46°C (114,8 F).
Gebruik alleen huishoudelijk kraanwater of drink-
water uit flessen.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN

Diverse functies:

Modus schakelen

Tik de knop tweemaal om over te schakelen tussen
de Normal Mode (N) en de Smart Mode (S). Het
interval van de dubbeltik is minder dan 1 seconde en
wordt aangegeven door een geluidssignaal.

Handmatig haar spoelen

Houd de knop gedurende 5 seconden vast om de
haarspoelfunctie te starten. De haarspoelfunctie
duurt 15 seconden. Als het haar na één spoeling niet
is verwijderd, herhaalt u de handeling totdat het haar
uit de waterbak is verwijderd.

5'seconden

Watertekortalarm

Wanneer het waterpeil tot een laag niveau zakt,
knipperen de N/Z-indicators tegelijkertijd. Gelieve het _—
waterpeil regelmatig te controleren, zodat u het water /

van tevoren kunt bijvullen. P

N\ -

Automatische haarspoeling

In N Mode spoelt hij automatisch één keer per half =2
uur; in S Mode spoelt hij automatisch één keer na AUTO D
elke 5 keer dat er water wordt gecirculeerd.

HOE SCHOON TE MAKEN 14

Onderdelen demonteren voor volledige reiniging

Demonteer de beugel van het deksel

Grijp de beugel Maar duw de deksel Verwijder de beugel
met uw duim los

Demonteer het pompdeksel van de beugel

Ui iti Plaats de kabel in de ‘Ieuf .
Bepaal de.JL:IISte positie en duw de pomp omhgoog Sluit de deksel
voor de leiding tot de leiding

L

Installeer de beugel Trek overtollig kabel
aan de buitendeksel in de beugel

VOORZORGS-
MAATREGELEN

Meer dingen waarop te letten.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Reinig het filterelement. Het wordt aanbevolen het g ;
filterelement te spoelen elke keer u het water bij-

vult, waardoor de levensduur van het filterelement

effectief kan worden verlengd.

De dempingsspons en pompfilterspons kunnen @9
met afwasmiddel worden schoongemaakt en

ingewreven.

De bovenklep en de afdekbeugel hebben een IP68
waterdichte rating, en alle onderdelen kunnen
worden ondergedompeld voor reiniging. 1P68

Alle onderdelen waar water langsloopt kunnen $
gereinigd worden met een kleine borstel. \ﬂl'

Door het fabricageproces hebben de onderdelen
die in contact komen met water veel modellering-

details, deze details hebben meer kans om vuil op ‘-
te hopen, dus negeer deze kleine hoekjes niet en ~

reinig ze grondig.

Als kinderen deze apparatuur gebruiken, zorg er
dan voor dat zij dit doen onder begeleiding van
een volwassenen.

GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN & 1 8
BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID

Gebruiksvoorwaarden & beperking van aansprakelijkheid

Voorwaarden en beperkingen

1. Gebruiksvoorwaarden
Uw gebruik van dit product betekent dat u alle voorwaarden en verklaringen
in deze handleiding aanvaardt.

2. Juist gebruik
Dit product is bedoeld voor het dagelijkse drinkwater van huisdieren.
Voor een juist gebruik dient u de gehele gebruiksaanwijzing die bij het
product is geleverd en alle specifieke “Let op”-verklaringen door te lezen.

3. Verbod op illegaal of verboden gebruik
Dit product is alleen geschikt voor huisdieren. Zorg ervoor dat de waterbron
schoon, niet-giftig en onschadelijk is. Gebruik van dit product dat niet in
overeenstemming is met de gebruiksaanwijzing kan in strijd zijn met de
plaatselijke wetgeving.

4. Verantwoordelijkheidsgebied
De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige aanverwante schade, direct,
indirect, punitief, niet-groot, en andere indirecte verliezen veroorzaakt door
onjuist gebruik of misbruik van dit product. De koper draagt alle risico’s en
verantwoordelijkheden bij het gebruik van dit product.

5. Wijziging van voorwaarden en bepalingen
De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om de voorwaarden en
kennisgevingen met betrekking tot dit product te wijzigen.

CERTIFICERINGS-
VERKLARINGEN

o Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact van een ander circuit dan dat
waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
* Raadpleeg de verkoper of een ervaren radio/TV technicus voor hulp.

Het bedrijf verklaart op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat dit product voldoet aan
de basisvereisten van CE (2014/30/EU) en RoHS (2011/65/EU). Zonder toestem-
ming van ons bedrijf of de distributeur kunnen ongeoorloofde veranderingen of
wijzigingen aan de apparatuur in strijd zijn met de CE-voorschriften, ertoe leiden
dat de gebruiker het recht verliest om de apparatuur te bedienen, en dat de
garantie vervalt.

Recycling Informatie

Neem de voorschriften voor het wegwerpen van elektronische en elektrische
apparaten in het betreffende land in acht. In sommige landen of regio’s moet dit
apparaat worden gerecycled. Als dit apparaat niet meer nodig is, mag het niet
met het normale huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid. Voor meer informatie
over recycling verwijzen wij u naar de plaatselijke voorschriften.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN

Werking

Plaatsing van de fontein

Kies een ideale plaats in de kamer om de fontein te
plaatsen. Het plaatsingsoppervlak moet waterpas zijn
en uit de buurt van andere huishoudelijke apparaten.

Stroomaansluiting

Steek de USB-aansluiting in een USB-poort en beves-
tig de voedingskabel aan de onderkant van de emmer.

De ingangsspanning voor USB van dit
product is 5V. Het is verboden om een multi-poort
snellaadadadapter te gebruiken, dat kan schade ver-
oorzaken aan de printplaat. Controleer de uitgangs-
spanning van uw voeding en adaptertype zorgvuldig.

Opstarten en zelfcontrole

De DC-stekker is de stroomschakelaar. Wanneer de
DC-stekker in het DC-stopcontact wordt gestoken,
begint het product met een pieptoon. Onmiddellijk
daarna zal het product een zelfcontrole uitvoeren.
Nadat de zelfcontrole is voltooid, zal de fontein stan-
daard in de normale modus beginnen.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en het product
schakelt uit.
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Reiniging en onderhoud

Snelle reiniging

® Het is aanbevolen het reservoir, het filterelement en
de dempingspons schoon te maken elke keer u het
water bijvult.

® Het reservoir en de dempingspons kunnen gereinigd
worden met afwasmiddel, het filterelement is enkel te
reinigen met water.

® Snelle reiniging vereist geen demontage van het
product.

Volledige reiniging

® Voer eens per maand een volledige reiniging uit.

©® Nadat de fontein gedurende lange tijd is gebruikt, kunnen er zich enkele
deeltjes ophopen op het oppervlak van de interne waterweg, die met een borstel
moeten worden schoongemaakt.

® Volledige reiniging vereist demontage van het product.

De waterpomp is verbonden met de deksel door midde! van een netsnoer,
deze kan niet worden losgekoppeld.
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Onderhoud van de pomp

N a langdurig gebruik kan de waterstroom
verminderen of de pomp geluid gaan maken.Dit
wordt veroorzaakt door het afzetten van vuil en
kleine objecten die in de pomp vast komen te zitten,
het is dus belangrijk om de pomp geregeld te
demonteren voor reiniging.

How to Disassemble The Pump ?

® Zoals te zien in onderstaande afbeelding, gebruik een De waterpomp is
schroevendraaier om de schroeven te verwijderen van IP68 waterproof.
de afsluitklep, verwijder vervolgens de propeller. Het openen en reinigen
e Gebruik een kleine borstel om de propeller en de zal de waterproof functie
binnenzijde van de pomp te reinigen. Zet alles niet beinvioeden.
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Veelgestelde vragen

Waarom werkt het product niet na het aansluiten van de draden?

De DC stekker is niet helemaal ingestoken, steek hem er hem opnieuw in.
De stroomkabel is intern gebroken, vervang hem door een nieuwe.
Controleer of de schakelaar van het stopcontact aan staat.

Hoe lang kan het filterelement worden gebruikt?

De levensduur van het filterelement kan langer of korter zijn, afhankelijk
van het specifieke gebruik. Het wordt aanbevolen het na een maand van
ononderbroken gebruik te vervangen.

Hoe goed is de kwaliteit van het product?

Al onze producten maken gebruik van voedselveilig ABS plastic, dat veilig
en niet-toxisch is. De andere onderdelen zijn allemaal BPA-vrij. De elektro-
nische onderdelen zijn volledig gescheiden van water.

Waarom drijft er zwart poeder in het water?

Dit is een fijn poeder van kokosnoot actieve kool, dat veilig en onschade-
lijk is. U kunt het filterelement afzonderlijk reinigen om dit probleem op te
lossen.

Waarom maakt de pomp een abnormaal geluid tijdens het gebruik?

Het is mogelijk dat er kleine vreemde voorwerpen in de waterpomp terecht
zijn gekomen. Demonteer en was de waterpomp en monteer opnieuw.

CERTIFICERINGS-
VERKLARINGEN

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. De werking is on-
derhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en
(2) Dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief interfe-
rentie die ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken.

Waarschuwing: Wijzigingen of modificaties die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goed-
gekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig maken.

Let op: Deze apparatuur is getest en in overeenstemming bevonden met de
beperkingen voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, overeenkomstig deel 15
van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze grenswaarden zijn bedoeld om een redelij-

ke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie bij installatie in een
woonwijk. Deze apparatuur genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie
uitstralen en kan, indien niet geinstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de instructies,
schadelijke storing veroorzaken aan radiocommunicatie.

Er is echter geen garantie dat er in een bepaalde installatie geen interferentie
zal optreden. Als deze apparatuur schadelijke storing veroorzaakt aan radio- of
televisieontvangst, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door de apparatuur uit

en aan te zetten, wordt de gebruiker aangemoedigd te proberen de storing te
verhelpen door een of meer van de volgende maatregelen te treffen:

* Heroriénteer of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.
* Vergroot de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.

CERTIFICERINGSVERKLA- 21
RINGEN EN SPECIFICATIES

Normen voor de uitvoering van materiaal

De voornaamste materialen van het product (waaronder 1, 2, 4, 7,9, 11, 12, zie
bladzijde 5) hebben de test op basis van de voorwaarden van “FAD 21 CFR
180.22 & 181.32-Acrylonitriimonomeer” doorstaan en voldoen aan de normen
voor contact met voedingsmiddelen. De belangrijkste materialen van de andere
onderdelen zijn allemaal BPA-vrije materialen.

Specificaties

Product naam: Drinkfontein voor Bedrijfs- 1C~40°C
huisdieren temperatuur: (33.8°F~104°F)

Modelnummer: F-016 Opslag- -10 C~50°C

Ingangsspanning: 5VDC temperatuur: (14°F~122°F)/No

Nominaal w water

vermogen: Toepassings- cats and medium/

Werkende stroom: 200mA gebied: small dogs

Behuizing: Voedselveilig ABS

Product capaciteit: 2.5L (84.5 fl 0z U.S.) Merk: S.old

Netto gewicht: 0.85kg (1.871b) Contact: info@soldstore.nl

Product grootte: ~ 21cm*21cm*15cm Address: Fellinilaan 85
(8.3in*8.3in*6in) 1325 SG Almere

Ontworpen in Nederland
F@ CE g @4 @ E vervaardigd in China




